proactively upon Mr. Khalil’s passing to provide reassurance that there would be no impact on disruption to
the plans for UTW as a result.

Request and Structure
As noted previously, the DPRP funding amounts remain unchanged although the approach to funding limits
has evolved since the original approval and the sub-limits for funding under each of the funding categories are
now incorporated into the Ex. A Term Sheet for approval.

Table 1: DPRP Funding Recommended (Unchanged from Resolution 2021-05-04 as originally approved)

DPRP
Program
Funding

Historic Preservation,
Restoration, and

Rehabilitation Forgivable
Loan (HPRR)

Code Compliance
Forgivable Loan

(CCR)
DPRP Deferred
Principal Loan TOTAL

Recommended $4,246,963 $2,381,671 $1,657,159 $8,285,793

Capital Structure
As noted, the change from  HUD financing to a traditional debt structure along with increases to the total
development costs are the principal components requiring review and reapproval. Table 2(a) below provides
the Sources and Uses Proposed and as Adjusted from the original approval, whereas Table 2(b) below provides
the same information for reapproval.

Table 2(a): Sources and Uses as Proposed and as Adjusted (Original approval)

Uses As Proposed As Adjusted
Acquisition Costs 5,946,853$   9.8% 5,946,853$   11.2%
Hard Costs 41,952,140$   68.9% 41,152,140$   77.8%
Financing Costs 2,699,937$   4.4% 2,403,196$   4.5%
Soft Costs 5,110,866$   8.4% 3,419,791$   6.5%
Other 5,136,180$   8.4% -$   0.0%
Total Development Cost 60,845,975$   100.0% 52,921,980$   100.0%

Sources
General Partner (Equity) 8,228,897$   13.5% 5,292,198$   10.0%
HTC Equity 1,813,970$   3.0% -$   0.0%
Deferred Dev Fee 405,650$   0.7% -$   0.0%
Gap Financing - DPRP Funds 9,179,676$   15.1% 8,285,793$   15.7%
HUD 220 Construction Loan 41,217,782$   67.7% 39,343,989$   74.3%
Total Development Sources 60,845,975$   100.0% 52,921,980$   100.0%

Table 2(b): Sources and Uses as Proposed and as Adjusted (As revised)

Notably from above, TDC as Proposed increased $3.5 million (5.8%) over the interceding period centered in
Hard Costs ($1.7 million, 4.0%) and Financing Costs ($2.0 million, 73.0%) offset by declines in HUD required
lease-up reserves and other soft costs. After adjustments to Uses consistent with the prior approval to exclude
Developer/Program Management Fee, FF&E, tenant improvements, and certain soft costs, TDC as Adjusted is
found to have increased by a lesser amount of $2.3 million (4.4%) as acquisition costs are reduced to the